considered as qualified NZEH design scenarios. The qualified NZEH design

screening is demonstrated in Fig. 6-4.

6.4.2 Cost-effective NZEH Design

Within the qualified NZEH design scenarios, the initial cost is analyzed for

different building envelope and mechanical device options in order to identify the

cost-effective design for NZEHs. The mathematical model of the two-step

methodology is demonstrated in Eq. (6-1) through Eq. (6-8), in which the building

envelope and mechanical device options are the variables, and the optimal

scenario is selected by minimizing the initial cost. Meanwhile, such factors as

geographical characteristics, orientation, and other design parameters are kept

149

constant during energy simulation and cost optimization, as the constraints of the

model.

𝑀𝑖𝑛[𝐶(𝑆𝑖)]   (6-1)

𝐶(𝑆𝑖) = 𝐶(𝑆0) + ∆𝐶𝐵
𝑖 + ∆𝐶𝑀

𝑖   (6-2)

𝐸(𝑆) = 𝐻𝑜𝑡𝑆𝑖𝑚(𝑆) = 𝐻𝑜𝑡𝑆𝑖𝑚(𝑅𝐵𝐸 , 𝑅𝑀𝑆)   (6-3)

𝑅𝐵𝐸 = (𝑀𝑊, 𝑅𝐹, 𝐸𝐹, 𝐵𝑊, 𝐵𝑆)   (6-4)

𝑅𝑀𝑆 = (𝐷𝐻𝑊, 𝑆𝐻, 𝐻𝑅𝑉)   (6-5)

𝑆𝑖  ∈  𝑆∗ ∈ 𝑆   𝑖 = 1,2, … 𝑚   (6-6)

   s.t.

(1 − 5%)𝐸𝐺 ≤ 𝐸(𝑆∗) ≤ (1 + 5%)𝐸𝐺   (6-7)

(𝑅, 𝑂𝑅, 𝐸𝐷) = (𝑅0, 𝑂𝑅0, 𝐸𝐷0)   (6-8)

where 𝑆𝑖  is a qualified NZEH design scenario; m is the number of qualified

NZEH design scenarios; 𝐶(𝑆𝑖) is the initial cost of scenario 𝑆𝑖; 𝑆0 is the actual

design of the NZEH; 𝐶(𝑆0) is the initial cost of actual design, archived from

purchase order; S is the overall proposed design scenarios; ∆𝐶𝐵
𝑖   is the cost

difference of building envelope for design scenario i, compared with the initial

design;  ∆𝐶𝑀
𝑖  is the cost difference of mechanical system for design scenario i,

compared with the initial design; 𝐸(𝑆) is the simulated energy consumption using

Batch Version of HOT2000; 𝑅𝐵𝐸and 𝑅𝑀𝑆  are the building envelope design